

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

FREDDIE J. BOOKER

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

CHRISTOPHER A. WRAY
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

JAMES A. FELDMAN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

NINA GOODMAN
ELIZABETH OLSON
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202)514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinion below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional, statutory and guidelines provisions involved	1
Statement	2
1. The underlying facts	2
2. The district court proceedings	2
3. The courts of appeals' decision	3
Reasons for granting the petition	7
A. <i>Blakely</i> has unsettled understandings about the inapplicability of <i>Apprendi</i> to the Sentencing Guidelines	9
B. The courts of appeals are in conflict over the applicability of <i>Blakely</i> to federal guidelines sentencing	11
C. The lower Federal courts are acutely in need of guidance on the proper sentencing procedures if <i>Blakely</i> is found applicable to the Sentencing Guidelines	14
D. The questions presented are of enormous importance	19
E. The Court should resolve the questions pre- sented in this case	22
F. Expedited review is warranted	27
Conclusion	28
Appendix A	1a
Appendix B	26a
Appendix C	28a
Appendix D	31a
Appendix E	33a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987)	15
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	4, 7, 9
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2531 (2004)	3, 5
	7, 8, 9, 10, 16, 21, 25
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	15
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	23
<i>Champlin Ref. Co. v. Corporation Comm'n</i> ,	
286 U.S. 210 (1932)	15
<i>Edwards v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 511 (1998)	5, 7
<i>Iran Nat'l Airlines Corp. v. Marschalk Co.</i>	
453 U.S. 919 (1981)	27
<i>Kolstad v. American Dental Ass'n</i> , 527 U.S. 526	
(1999)	23
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	16
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa</i>	
<i>Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999)	15
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	8, 23
<i>Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247	
(1981)	23
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	9
<i>United States v. Banks</i> , 340 F.3d 683 (8th Cir.	
2003)	10
<i>United States v. Caba</i> , 241 F.3d 98 (1st Cir. 2001)	10
<i>United States v. Cannady</i> , 283 F.3d 641 (4th Cir.),	
cert. denied, 537 U.S. 936 (2002)	10
<i>United States v. Casas</i> , 356 F.3d 104 (1st Cir.),	
cert. denied, 124 S. Ct. 2405 (2004)	10
<i>United States v. Childs</i> , No. 03-2056 (N.D. Iowa	
July 8, 2004)	13
<i>United States v. Croxford</i> , 2004 WL 1521560	
(D. Utah July 7, 2004)	12, 17

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Einstman</i> , 2004 WL 157622 (S.D.N.Y. July 14, 2004)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Fanfan</i> , No. 03-47-P-H (D. Me June 28, 2004), appeal pending, No. 04-1946 (1st Cir. docketed July 19, 2004), petition for cert. pending (filed July 21, 2004)	12, 18, 24
<i>United States v. Floyd</i> , 343 F.3d 363 (5th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 124 S. Ct. 219 (2004)	10
<i>United States v. Hammoud</i> , No. 03-4253 (4th Cir. June 30, 2004)	14
<i>United States v. Lamoreaux</i> , 2004 WL 1557283 (W.D. Mo. July 7, 2004)	17
<i>United States v. Lazcano-Flores</i> , No. 04-45 (S.D. Iowa July 8, 2004)	13
<i>United States v. Leach</i> , No. 02-172-14 (E.D. Pa. July 13, 2004)	12, 18
<i>United States v. Luciano</i> , 311 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 124 S. Ct. 1185 (2004)	10
<i>United States v. Mendez-Zamora</i> ., 296 F.3d 1013 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1063 (2002)	10
<i>United States v. Merritt</i> , 361 F.3d 1005 (7th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>United States v. Mistretta</i> , 486 U.S. 1054 (1988)	24
<i>United States v. Montgomery</i> :	
2004 WL 1562904 (6th Cir. July 14, 2004)	14
2004 WL 1535646 (D. Utah July 8, 2004)	12
<i>United States v. Ochoa</i> , 311 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>United States v. Olivera-Hernandez</i> , No. 2:04CR0013 (D. Utah July 12, 2004)	13
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 318 F.3d 1030 (11th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>United States v. Parmelee</i> , 319 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2003)	10

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Penaranda</i> :	
2004 WL 1551369 (2d Cir. July 12, 2004), certification docketed, No. 04-59 (July 13, 2004)	13, 14, 15, 19, 22, 25, 26
No. 03-1284 (filed Sept. 18, 2003)	26
<i>United States v. Pettigrew</i> , 346 F.3d 1139 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	10
<i>United States v. Pineiro</i> , 2004 WL 1543170 (5th Cir. July 12, 2004)	12, 13, 21
<i>United States v. Shamblin</i> , 2004 WL 146561 (S.D. W. Va. June 30, 2004)	12, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Tarwater</i> , 308 F.3d 494 (6th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>United States v. Toro</i> , 2004 WL 1575325 (D. Conn. July 8, 2004)	12, 18
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , Cr. No. 03-0146 (D.D.C. June 30, 2004)	12, 18
<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 519 U.S. 148 (1997)	5
<i>Virginia Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991)	23
Constitution, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const. Amend. VI	4, 5, 6, 7, 10, 14, 22
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(2)(A)	16
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(2)(B)	16
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(2)(C)	16
21 U.S.C. 841(a)	2
21 U.S.C. 841(a)(1)	2
21 U.S.C. 841(b)	7
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(A)(iii)	2
28 U.S.C. 994(a)(1)	16
28 U.S.C. 994(b)(1)	10
28 U.S.C. 1254(2)	14, 25
28 U.S.C. 2106	23

VII

Regulations—Continued:	Page
United States Sentencing Guidelines:	
§ 1B1.3	3, 20, 22
§ 2B1.1	18
§ 2D1.1(c)(2)	3
§ 2D1.1(c)(4)	3
§ 3C1.1	3
§ 5G1.1(a)	10
§ 6A1.3(b)	16
Miscellaneous:	
http://www.ca7.uscourts.gov/farg/arg.fwx?caseno=03-4225	4
S. Rep. No. 225, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983)	16
Robert L. Stern, et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (8th ed. 2002)	27
United States Sentencing Comm’n, <i>2002 Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics</i>	19, 20
U.S. Senate Committee on the Judiciary, Washington v. Blakely and the Future of the Sentencing Guidelines: Hearing Before the Senate Judiciary Comm., 106th Cong., 2d Sess. (2004) < http://judiciary.senate.gov/print_testimony.cfm?id=1260&wit=id_3669 >	21
Blakely <i>Inapplicable to the Guidelines Audio</i> : < http://www.ca7.uscourts.gov/farg/arg.fwx?caseno=03-4225 > ..	4
